ORDINANCE NO. ()

AN ORDINANCE OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF
SONOMA, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, ESTABLISHING FEES FOR VARIOUS
SERVICES PROVIDED BY THE SHERIFF’S OFFICE.

The Board of Supervisors of the County of Sonoma, State of California ordains as follows:

SECTION I: The Sheriff’s Office provides certain services to individuals and organizations
that are considered extraordinary levels of service, or are services for which charges or other
compensation are authorized pursuant to applicable laws.

SECTION II: Using available data, the Sheriff’s Office has conducted a thorough analysis to
determine the cost to the County of Sonoma of providing these services, and has provided such
information to the Board of Supervisors.

SECTION III: Based on such information, this Board finds that it is in the public interest for
the Sheriff’s Office to continue to provide these services, that the proposed fees represent the
reasonable cost of providing the services, and that such fees comply with all legal requirements,
including but not limited to Art. XIII C of the California Constitution.

SECTION IV: Effective July 1, 2022, the fees for providing the identified services shall be as
follows:

Central Information Bureau

Carrying Concealed Weapons (CCW) Permit:

New $367.00 (Valid for two years)
Renewal $92.75 (Valid for two years)
Amended $92.75
(Sonoma County reserve deputies are exempt from paying CCW fees)
Copies:
Booking Photo & Information
Defense Attorney fee $12.70
Licensed Bail Agent fee $12.10
Call for Service Report $12.70
Chronology Report - CAD $54.50
Chronology Report - Netviewer $12.70
Coroner Report $12.70

Crime Photo, Audio, Video, Data  $86.25 (DVD furnished by party requesting copy)
Crime Report $12.70

Digitally Stored Evidence $20.00  (Per deputy per case number)
(DVD furnished by party requesting copy)
Dispatch Recording $55.25  (0-30 min, processing time — prorated thereafter
CD-R furnished by party requesting copy)
Hard Drive $337.00 (Hard drive furnished by party requesting copy)
Photo Line-up Color $18.40

Ten Print Card Report $85.25



Fingerprinting:
Firearm Seizure, Storage,
& Release:

Protective Order Firearm
Seizure, Storage & Release:

Card Dealer Permit:
New
Renewal
Replacement

Gun Dealer License:
New
Renewal

Picture Arcade Permit:
New
Renewal

Secondhand Dealer License:
New
Renewal

Taxicab:
Driver Permit
Driver Permit - Renewal
Vehicle Permit
Vehicle Permit - Renewal

Verification Letter:
Clearance Letter
Crime Report Verification
Incarceration Verification

Coroner
Body Removal:

Morgue Use:
Base Morgue Use
Biohazardous Waste Disposal
Forensic Assistant

Forensic Assistant OT
Deputy Detective OT
Sergeant Detective OT

Helicopter

Helicopter Service:

$24.00

$144.00
$53.50

$144.00
$53.50

$306.00
$252.00
$49.00

$306.00
$252.00

$306.00
$252.00

$306.00
$252.00

$132.00
$108.00
$89.75
$89.75

$12.10
$12.10
$12.10

$380.00

363.00
$113.02
$121.67

$127.06
$276.90
$326.46

(Initial firearm)
(Per additional firearm)

(Initial firearm)
(Per additional firearm)

(Plus State fingerprint fee)
(Annual)

(Plus State fingerprint fee)
(Annual)

(Plus State fingerprint fee)
(Annual)

(Plus State fingerprint fee and DOJ fees)
(Every other year)

(Plus State fingerprint fee) (Annual)

(Annual)

(First 1.5 hours normal work day - $40.56 each
half hour thereafter)

(First 2 hours-$31.77 per half hour thereafter)
(First 2 hours-$69.23 per half hour thereafter)
(First 2 hours-$81.62 per half hour thereafter)



Advanced Life Support (Per transport) $2,820.00 (Applies to all ALS transports)
$2,537.00 (Applies to rescue of out-of-County residents)
$2,245.00 (Applies only to special enforcement situations)

Search and Rescue (Per call-out)
Law Enforcement (Per call-out)

Patrol

Driving Under the Influence Incident:

DUI Incident Response
DUI Pursuit

Explosive Ordnance Disposal:
EOD Service In-County
Deputy II - Advanced

Sergeant - Advanced

EOD Service Out-of-County
Deputy II - Advanced

Sergeant - Advanced

Vehicle Mileage

Response to Unabated Disturbance:
Deputy Labor (Per Hour)
Sergeant Labor (Per Hour)

Security Service:
Community Service Officer
Deputy II Labor
Deputy II - Premium Labor
Sergeant Labor
Dispatcher Labor
Senior Dispatcher
Supervising Dispatcher
Vehicle Daily Use
Vehicle Mileage
Vehicle Fuel Charge

Towed Vehicle Release:

Telecommunications

Telecommunication Service:
Communications Tech

Communications Manager

$526.00
$526.00

$432.36

$509.88

$540.45

$637.35

$0.37

$145.94
$172.47

$54.34
$125.18
$128.87
$152.68
$88.98
$97.87
$111.01
$60.40
$0.59
$3.71

$263.00

$95.16

$130.45

(Up to the first hour of pursuit; $263.00 for each
additional 30-minute increment.)

(3 hour minimum plus vehicle fee-$136.76 per hour
thereafter)

(3 hour minimum plus vehicle fee-$162.60 per
hour thereafter)

(Applies to all Out-of-County 25% premium, 3
hour minimum plus vehicle fee-$170.95 per hour
thereafter)

(Applies to all Out-of-County 25% premium, 3
hour minimum plus vehicle fee-$203.25 per hour
thereafter)

per gallon

(Vehicle Fuel Charge — Same as Security Services)

(These rates may be used for any billings that
involve straight time for listed classifications.)

(Per Hour: These rates may be used for any
billings that involve overtime.)

(Per Patrol Vehicle — See above for the fee
applicable to use of the Sheriff’s helicopter)
per gallon

(Per vehicle)

Per Hour (Materials will be billed in addition to
fee at actual cost)

Per Hour (Materials will be billed in addition to
fee at actual cost)



SECTION V: All prior or concurrent ordinances and resolutions which relate to the
establishment or modification of fees charged by the Sheriff’s Office shall remain in full force
and effect to the extent not expressly revised herein.

SECTION VI If any section, subsection, sentence, clause, or phrase of this ordinance is for
any reason held to be unconstitutional or otherwise invalid, such decision shall not affect the
validity of the remaining portions of this ordinance. The Board of Supervisors hereby declares
that it would have passed this ordinance and every section, subsection, sentence, clause, or phrase
thereof, irrespective of the fact that any one or more sections, subsections, sentences, clauses, or
phrases may be declared unconstitutional or invalid.

SECTION VII: This ordinance shall be declared to be in full force and effect from and after
thirty (30) days after the date of its passage or July 1, 2022, whichever is greater, and shall be
published once before the expiration of fifteen (15) days after said passage, with the names of the
Supervisors voting for or against the same, The Press Democrat, a newspaper of general
circulation published in the County of Sonoma, State of California.

In regular session of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Sonoma introduced on the
22nd day of March 2022, and finally passed and adopted this 5th day of April 2022 on regular roll
call of the members of said Board by the following vote:

SUPERVISORS:
Gorin: Rabbit: Coursey: Hopkins: Gore:
Ayes: Noes: Absent: Abstain:

WHEREUPON, the Chair declared the above and foregoing ordinance duly adopted and

SO ORDERED.

Chair, Board of Supervisors
County of Sonoma

ATTEST:

Sheryl Bratton,
Clerk of the Board of Supervisors
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